

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

IN RE PLATINUM-BEECHWOOD
LITIGATION

Case No. 18 Civ. 6658 (JSR)

SENIOR HEALTH INSURANCE COMPANY
OF PENNSYLVANIA,

Case No. 18 Civ. 12018 (JSR)

Third-Party Plaintiff,

v.

PB INVESTMENT HOLDINGS LTD., ET AL.,

Third-Party Defendants.

**THIRD-PARTY DEFENDANT DANIEL SAKS' REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF HIS MOTION TO DISMISS THE THIRD-PARTY COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

ARGUMENT 1

 I. SHIP’s Aiding and Abetting Causes of Action Fail to Allege
 Either Critical Element of the Claim as to Saks 1

 II. SHIP Alleges No Agreement by Which Saks Joined the Alleged
 Conspiracy 5

 III. SHIP Cannot State a Claim for Unjust Enrichment Against Saks
 in the Absence of Any Allegation That Saks Was Enriched 5

CONCLUSION..... 6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>ABF Capital Mgmt. v. Askin Capital Mgmt., LP</i> , 957 F. Supp. 1308 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)	3, 4
<i>Brownstone Inv. Grp. v. Levey</i> , 468 F. Supp. 2d 654 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	5
<i>Cromer Fin. Ltd. v. Berger</i> , 137 F. Supp. 2d 452 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	3
<i>King Cnty., Wash. v. IKB Deutsche Industriebank AG</i> , 751 F. Supp. 2d 652 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	4
<i>Mina Inv. Holdings, Ltd. v. Lefkowitz</i> , 51 F. Supp. 2d 486 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)	5
<i>Nathel v. Siegal</i> , 592 F. Supp. 2d 452 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	4
<i>SHIP v. Beechwood Re Ltd.</i> , 345 F. Supp. 3d 515 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)	2
<i>SPV OSUS Ltd. v. AIA LLC</i> , No. 15 Civ. 0619, 2016 WL 3039192 (S.D.N.Y. May 24, 2016).....	3
